

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 28, 2012, 8 30 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

2/28

No. 86554-0

(Cowlitz County Superior Court No. 11-2-00634-5)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MIKE WALLIN, an individual,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF LONGVIEW, A Washington municipal
corporation,

Respondent,

BANCAMS.COM, and unknown entity,
WA CAMPAIGN FOR LIBERTY, a Washington non-profit corporation;
VOTERSWANTMORECHOICES.COM, an unknown entity, COWLITZ
COUNTY, a municipal corporation, and KRISTINA SWANSON,
Cowlitz County Auditor,

Defendant-Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Richard M. Stephens, WSBA No. 21776
Attorneys for Appellant, Mike Wallin

GROEN STEPHENS & KLINGE LLP
11100 NE 8th Street, Suite 750
Bellevue, WA 98004

Telephone: (425) 453-6206

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO CITY’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

ARGUMENT2

I. INITIATIVE NO. 1 IS NOT BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE INITIATIVE POWER2

 A. Initiatives Are Presumptively Valid.....2

 B. The Legislature did not Clearly Prohibit Initiatives That Would Discontinue a Traffic Camera Program Simply Because it Required a City Council Decision to Initiate Such a Program.3

 C. Longview Initiative No. 1 Only Seeks to Exert Legislative Power, Not Exercise Purely Administrative Functions.....5

 1. Because state law requires an ordinance to initiate traffic cameras, the decision whether or not to have traffic cameras is a legislative decision.6

 2. Whether an initiative is legislative or administrative does not depend on future effects of the initiative.7

 D. Mandating an Advisory Vote in Section 3 of the Initiative is Exercising Legislative Power.8

 E. Advisory Votes are Legitimate Tools for Weighing, Expressing and Considering Public Opinion In Washington.9

 F. The Advisory Vote in Section 3 Only Affects Ordinances on Automatic Traffic Cameras and Will Only Be Held During The General Election in November.....13

II. SECTION 3 OF LONGVIEW INITIATIVE NO. 1 IS SEVERABLE BECAUSE IT CAN STAND ALONE; IT IS GRAMMATICALLY, FUNCTIONALLY, AND VOLITIONALLY SEVERABLE FROM THE REMAINING PORTIONS OF THE INITIATIVE.....14

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| III. | THE CITY LACKED STANDING TO BRING AND MAINTAIN ITS SUIT | 19 |
| A. | The City’s Case Was Not Ripe at the Time It Filed Its Complaint and Motion For Declaratory Judgment as The Initiative Had Yet to be Certified as Having Sufficient Signatures..... | 19 |
| B. | Even After the Initiative Petitions Had Sufficient Signatures, The City Failed to Prove That It Had or Would Suffer An Justiciable Injury In Fact If The Citizens of Longview Were Able to Vote on the Initiative During a Regular General Election. | 22 |
| IV. | TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO GRANT THE CITY’S MOTION TO DISMISS..... | 24 |
| A. | The Trial Court’s Refusal to Dismiss Was Appropriate in Light of Wallin’s Objection to The City’s Request to Shorten Time..... | 24 |
| B. | Refusal to Grant The City’s Motion to Dismiss was Appropriate because the Filing of a Motion to Strike Stays all other Hearings and Motions. | 26 |
| C. | The Trial Court properly found that Wallin’s Special Motion to Strike was a Counterclaim, precluding Mandatory Voluntary Dismissal. | 27 |
| V. | WALLIN IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE, RCW 4.24.525..... | 29 |
| A. | Wallin was Sued Solely for Sponsoring Initiative No. 1, Adversely Affecting his Ability to Gather the Requisite Signatures Needed | 29 |
| B. | The City’s Suit is Not Exempt from the Anti-SLAPP Statute under RCW 4.24.525 (3) as a Prosecutorial Action by the City Attorney to enforce Public Protection Laws. | 33 |
| 1. | This suit was not to enforce public protection. | 33 |
| 2. | California cases are unpersuasive in that the California statute does not require public protection as an element of the exemption; it is less restrictive than the language in RCW 4.24.525(3)..... | 35 |

C. RCW 4.24.525 does not Unconstitutionally Amend the UDJA35

VI. INITIATIVE NO. 1 IS ENTITLED TO FIRST AMENDMENT, FREE SPEECH PROTECTION THUS REQUIRING THE CITY’S CONTENT-BASED SUIT TO PASS STRICT SCRUTINY37

VII. WALLIN IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS FEES AND THE STATUTORY PENALTY UNDER RCW 4.24.525(6).....39

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>1000 Friends of Washington v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 165 (2007) | 3 |
| <i>Ackerly Communications v. City of Seattle</i> , 92 Wn.2d 905 (1979) | 22 |
| <i>American Federation of Labor v. Eu</i> , 36 Cal.3d 687, 686 P.2d 609 (1984) | 11, 12 |
| <i>American Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570 (2008) | 23, 36 |
| <i>American Traffic Solutions, Inc. v. City of Bellingham</i> , 163 Wn. App. 427 (2011) | 5 |
| <i>Arata v. City of Seattle</i> , 2001 WL 248200 (W.D. Wn., Jan. 25, 2011) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 231 (2010) | 27 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003) | 36 |
| <i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> , 29 Cal.4th 69, 76, 124 Cal.Rptr.2d 519, 52 P.3d 695 (2002) | 31 |
| <i>City of Eugene v. Roberts</i> , 91 Or. App. 1, 756 P.2d 643, <i>aff’d</i> , 305 Or. 641, 756 P.2d 630 (1988) 11 | |
| <i>City of Port Angeles v. Our Water-Our Choice!</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1 (2010) | 3 |
| <i>City of Riverside v. Stansbury</i> , 155 Cal.App.4th 1582, 66 Cal.Rptr.3d 862 (2007) | 31, 32 |
| <i>City of San Diego v. Dunkl</i> , 86 Cal.App.4th 389 (2001) | 31 |
| <i>City of Santa Monica v. Stewart</i> , 126 Cal.App.4th 43, 75, 24 Cal.Rptr.3d 72 (2005) | 32 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Yes for Seattle</i> , 122 Wn. App. 382 (2004) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290 (2005) | 3, 31, 37, 38 |
| <i>Dewey v. Tacoma School Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999) | 36 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811 (1973)..... | 19 |
| <i>Drunkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291 (2000)..... | 33 |
| <i>Edwards v. Hutchinson</i> , 178 Wash. 580, 35 P.2d 90 (1934) | 20 |
| <i>First United Meth. Church v. Hearing Examiner</i> , 129 Wn.2d 238 (1996)..... | 21 |
| <i>Futurewise v. Reed</i> , 161 Wn. 2d 407 (2007)..... | 22, 31 |
| <i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 188 (1998)..... | 15, 17, 18 |
| <i>Holzman v. City of Spokane</i> , 91 Wash. 418, 157 P. 1086 (1916) | 36 |
| <i>Kimble v. Swackhamer</i> , 94 Nev. 600, 584 P.2d 161 (1978)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Leonard v. City of Spokane</i> , 127 Wn.2d 194 (1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>Maleng v. King County Corrections Guild</i> , 150 Wn.2d 325, 76 P.3d 727 (2003)..... | 2, 5, 14, 18 |
| <i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wn. 2d 278 (2002)..... | 14, 15, 17, 18 |
| <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... | 30 |
| <i>Opinion of Justices Relative to the Eighteen Amendment</i> , 262 Mass. 603, 160 N.E. 439 (1928)..... | 10 |
| <i>Priorities First v. City of Spokane</i> , 93 Wn.App. 406 (1998)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ruano v. Spellman</i> , 81 Wn.2d 820 (1973) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Save Our State Park v. Hordyk</i> , 71 Wn. App. 84 (1993) | 20 |
| <i>Save Stanislaus Area Farm Economy v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 13 Cal. App. 4 th 141, 16 Cal. Rptr. 2d 408 (1993)..... | 32 |
| <i>Senate v. Jones</i> , 21 Cal. 4 th 1142, 988 P.2d 1089, 90 Cal. Rptr. 810 (1999) | 32 |
| <i>State ex rel. Brant v. Beermann</i> , 217 Neb. 632, 350 N.W.2d 18 (1984) | 10 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Peninsula Neighborhood Ass'n v. Washington State Dept. of Transp.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 328 (2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Abrams</i> , 163 Wn.2d 277 (2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Spokane School Dist. No. 81, Spokane County</i> , 147 Wash. 467 (1928)..... | 9 |
| <i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403 (2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>Veit, ex rel. Nelson v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 88 (2011)..... | 34 |
| Statutes | |
| RCW 29A.04.330(2)..... | 39 |
| RCW 4.24.525 | <i>passim</i> |
| RCW 4.24.525(3)..... | 33 |
| RCW 4.24.525(1)(a)(2)..... | 30 |
| RCW 4.24.525(4)(a) | 29 |
| RCW 4.24.525(4)(b) | 37 |
| RCW 4.24.525(5)(c) | 26 |
| RCW 4.24.525(6)(a) | 39 |
| RCW 42.56.550(4)..... | 37 |
| RCW 46.63.170 | 4, 6, 10 |
| Other Authorities | |
| The Public Records Act | 37 |
| Rules | |
| Laws of Washington, 2010 c 118, § 3..... | 33 |
| Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 4 and 5 | 38 |
